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SECURITY MEASURES TAKEN ON INDIAN
BORDER

*65. SHrT S. C. DEB: Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have under consideration any scheme for erecting high walls as protective measures in some strategic border areas like Tukergram, Karimganj town, Suterkandi, Lakshibazar and such other similar sectors; and

(b) if not, what security measures Government are taking to protect the lives and properties of the people residing on the border areags where in spite of the cease-fire agreement, Pakistan is increasing activities on their side of the border?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER oF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LAKsHMI MENON): (a) and (b).
Government are fully seized of the necessity for adequate protection for our border areas and their population, and appropriate measures have been taken. Government also have the matter under constant review.
It would, however, not be in the public interest to detail what these measures are.

PARISTANI OcCUPATION OF TUKERGRAM

*86. Serr S. C. DEB: Will the PriMe MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Tukergram ig still in the occupation of Pakistan;

(b) whether Government are aware that Pakistan is intensifying her activities there by erecting bunkers etc.; and

(c) if so, what measures Government propose to take against those activities?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER or

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
Laksumr MeNoN): (&) Yes Sir.
(b) Government have received reports that Pakistani forces have been constructing bunkers and digging trencheg in Tukergram.
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(¢) The Government of India have protested to the Government of Pakistan against such activities which violate the spirit of the agreement of the Prime Ministers of TIndia and Pakistan in September 1958. The matter ig being closely watched by Government.

SETTLEMENT OF PUNJABIS IN DANDA-
KARANYA

*67. Surr J. C. CHATTERJI: Will the Minister of REHABILITATION AND MinoriTY AFFAIRS be pleased to stated

(a) whether there ig any proposal under the consideration of his Ministry to settle Punjabig in Dandakaranya;

(b) what is the extent of land in Dandakaranya which will be surplus to the present and future needs of the displaced persons from East Pakistan;
and

(c) whether there is any scheme to settle there people from the densely populated areas, like East Uttar Pradesh.

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER oF REHABILITATION (Surx P. S.
Naskar): (a) No, there is ng proposal under consideration at present for the settlement of people from Punjab in the Dandakaranya area.

(b) It is not possible at this stage to give any indication,

(c) This question can be considered only after the displaced persong from East Pakistan wh9 have the firsf priority in the matter have been settled.

RELAY OF A DRAMA ENTITLED ‘VASIAT-
NAMA’ FROM ALL INDIA RapIO, INDORE/
BHOPAL

*68. SHrr NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BroabncasTING be pleased to state whether a drama entitled ‘Vasiatnama’ was relayed from the All India Radio, Indore/Bhopal on the 10th December,
1958?
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Tae MINISTER or INFORMATION ! (b) if so, what are the important aND BROADCASTING (Dr. B. V. | features of the report and what prac-

KEeskAaR) : A play entitled Vasiatnama was broadcast, not relayed, on the 10th December, 1958 from Indore/Bhopal
. Station.

PASSPORTS ISSUED FOR ATTENDING THE
TWEI\‘ITY-FIRST SESSION OF Sovier CoM-MUNIST ParTy CONGRESS AT MOSCOW

*69. Surr P, C. BHANJ DEO: Will the PrRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the names of persong who were issued passports for going to Moscow to attend the Twenty-first Session of the Soviet Communist Party Congress there; and

(b) the conditiong under which such passports were issued?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
Laxsamr MeNoN): (a) New passports
“were given to:

1. Shri E. M. S. Namboodiripad,
2. Dr, Z. A. Ahmad, M. P.,

3. Shri M. R. Venkataraman,

4. Shri Syed Rashid Ahmad,

.All the others who went from India to attend this Congress already had their passports.
(b) Ordinarily all applicants have to certify that their passage expenses are not paid by a foreign organization, No special conditions were imposed in the present cases.

CENTRAL WAGE BoArD FOrR COTTON
TEXTILE INDUSTRY

*70. MouLana M. FARUQI: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOY-MENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 329 in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd September, 1958, and state:

(a) whether the report of the Central Wage Board for Cotton Textile Industry has now been submitted to Government; and

tical steps Government are taking in the matter?
Tee DEPUTY MINISTER oF
LABOUR (SHrr ABm ALrr): (a) No.
(b) Does not arise,
Works COMMITTEES
=71, MouLana M. FARUQI: Wwill the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOY~
MENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 626 in the Rajya Sabha on the 18th September, 1958, and state:

(a) whether any further examination of the working of “Works Committees” has been made as recommended by the Labour Ministers’
Conference held in May, 1958; and

(b) if so, what important changes have been effected in their working? -

THE DEPUTY MINISTER
LABOUR (SHRrr ABIp ALI): (a)
(b). The matter is still examination.
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*72. MourLana M.? FARUQI: Will the Minister of LABOUR an» EmPpLOY-MENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 36 in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th November, 1958, and state the names of the

+[ 1 English translation.

